### BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WASHINGTON, D.C.

)

)

) )

In re: Atlantic Shores Offshore Wind, LLC, for the Atlantic Shores Project 1 and Project 2

OCS Appeal No. CAA 24-11

EPA Permit Number: OCS-EPA-R2 NJ 02

### **EPA REGION 2'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

### **Table of Contents**

	AL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW
	ENT
I.	The Petition fails to allege or demonstrate that Region 2's Permit decision is clearly erroneous or based on an exercise of discretion or important policy consideration that the Board, in its discretion, should review, and thus Petitioner fails to meet its burden under 40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i)
II.	Additional issues raised in Exhibit C to the Petition were not raised in the Petition itsel and should not be reviewed by the EAB
III.	Petitioner fails to demonstrate clear error or other reason for Board review as to Region 2's acceptance of the modeling and air quality analysis showing compliance with 24-hour PM2.5 increment
IV.	Petitioner fails to demonstrate Region 2's clear error or other reason for Board review as to the New Jersey Regional Haze State Implementation Plan (SIP)
V.	Petitioner fails to demonstrate Region 2's clear error or other reason for Board review as to Region 2's treatment of decommissioning
VI.	Petitioner fails to demonstrate Region 2's clear error or other reason for Board review as to U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (FWS) review
VII.	Petitioner fails to demonstrate Region 2's clear error or other reason for Board review as to N.J.A.C. 7:27-18.3(c)2
VIII.	Petitioner fails to demonstrate Region 2's clear error or other reason for Board review as to liability coverage
IX.	Petitioner fails to demonstrate Region 2's clear error or other reason for Board review as to construction schedules
Х.	Petitioner fails to demonstrate Region 2's clear error or other reason for Board review as to Coastal Zone Management Act Consistency
ONCL	USION

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### Cases

In re Shell Offshore, Inc., 15 E.A.D. 536 (EAB 2012)
In re Powertech (USA) Inc., 19 E.A.D. 23 (EAB 2024)
In re Penneco Envtl. Sols., LLC, 17 E.A.D. 604 (EAB 2018)
In re Seneca Res. Corp., 16 E.A.D. 411 (EAB 2014)
In re GE, 17 E.A.D. 434 (EAB 2018)
In re Avenal Power Ctr., LLC, 15 E.A.D. 384 (EAB 2011)
In re Archer Daniels Midland Co., 17 E.A.D. 380 (EAB 2017)
In re La Paloma Energy Ctr., LLC, 16 E.A.D. 267 (EAB 2014)
In re Panoche Energy Center, LLC, 18 E.A.D. 818 (EAB 2023)
In re City of Lowell, 18 E.A.D. 115 (EAB 2020)
In re City of Taunton, 17 E.A.D. 105 (EAB 2016)
In re DOE, 18 E.A.D. 797 (EAB 2022)
In re City of Palmdale, 15 E.A.D. 700 (EAB 2012)9
In re Ash Grove Cement Co., 7 E.A.D. 387 (EAB 1997)
In re Windfall Oil & Gas, Inc., 16 E.A.D. 769 (EAB 2024)
In re City of Keene, 18 E.A.D. 720, 724 (EAB 2022)
In the Matter of Prairie State Generating Co., 13 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2006) 10

### Regulations

. 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 23

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7627	
5 U.S.C. § 706	
16 U.S.C. § 1456	

### **Other Authorities**

88 Fed. Reg. 78650 (Nov. 16, 2023)	22
56 Fed. Reg. 63774 (Dec. 5, 1991)	15
89 Fed. Reg. 57828, 57829 (July 16, 2024)	15

### **Table of Attachments**

Attachment 1: Excerpts of Relevant Portions of the Administrative Record

### **Other Attachments**

Attachment 2: Letter from Suilin Chan to Kyle Hilberg dated August 21, 2023 finding the OCS Air Permit Application for Atlantic Shores Project 1 and Project 2 complete (full document)

Attachment 3: Final Permit Application submitted by Atlantic Shores Offshore Wind Project 1, LLC on June 28, 2024 (pages 1-4, 9, 16, 25, 78-80, 132-134, 215, 243, 283-284, 305-311, 332-370 of 460)

Attachment 4: Fact Sheet Accompanying Draft Permit (pages 1, 5, 7-8, 58-59, 64-66)

Attachment 5: Draft Permit Issued July 11, 2024 (page 1)

Attachment 6: Response to Comments Accompanying Final Permit (full document)

Attachment 7: September 30, 2024 Email from Suilin Chan to Jennifer Daniels Issuing Permit (full document)

Attachment 8: Final Permit Issued September 30, 2024 (pages 1, 42-45)

Attachment 9: September 30, 2024 Email from Maya Greally to Commenters (full document)

Attachment 10: September 11, 2023 Letter from Kyle Hilberg to Suilin Chan (full document)

Attachment 11: Supplemental Information Provided by Atlantic Shores to EPA on September 3, 2024, and Requested by EPA Based on Public Comments Received (full document)

Attachment 12: BOEM's July 1, 2024 Joint Record of Decision for the Atlantic Shores Offshore Wind South Project (cover and pages 136-137, 169-172 of 209)

Attachment 13: December 1, 2022 Letter from Suilin Chan to A. J. Jablonowski (full document)

Attachment 14: September 3, 2024 Email from Tim Allen (FWS) to Suilin Chan et al. (EPA) (full document)

Attachment 15: Documents 6.1, 6.2, 6.3, 6.4, 6.5, and 6.6 from the Administrative Record Regarding FWS Review (full documents)

Attachment 16: BOEM's Final Environmental Impact Statement, Volume I (cover and pages 31-44 and 61-143 of 560)

Attachment 17: March 29, 2023 Email Containing Atlantic Shores March 7, 2023 Modeling Memo (Content in Black Italics) and EPA Responses (full document)

Attachment 18: Article by R. Lacal-Aránteguia et al. entitled "Offshore wind installation: Analysing the evidence behind improvements in installation time." (first page of article on page 133, and pages 137-39)
